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High counts of:
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NoneEpinotia xandana

Jan

Jan

Jan

JanFeb

Feb

Feb

FebMar

Mar

Mar

MarApr

Apr

Apr

AprMay

May

May

MayJun

Jun

Jun

JunJul

Jul

Jul

JulAug

Aug

Aug

AugSep

Sep

Sep

SepOct

Oct

Oct

OctNov

Nov

Nov

NovDec

Dec

Dec

Dec

5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25
5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25
5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25
5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25
5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25
5

5

5

525

25

25

2515

15

15

15
15

15

15

155

5

5

525

25

25

25

Three periods to each month: 1-10 / 11-20 / 21-31
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FAMILY: Tortricidae     SUBFAMILY: Olethreutinae     TRIBE: Eucosmini
TAXONOMIC_COMMENTS:

FIELD GUIDE DESCRIPTIONS:
ONLINE PHOTOS:
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION, ADULTS:
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION, IMMATURE STAGES:

ID COMMENTS: This species is variable in coloration and patterning, and can vary from dark brown to grayish-white overall
(Brown, 1986). North Carolina specimens typically have forewings with light grayish-white ground coloration, along with
scattered, fine, light-brown reticulations and larger brown fasciae that are variably expressed. The head tuft and thorax have light-
brown scales with whitish tips, while the antenna is light brown and weakly reticulated with paler coloration. The forewing has
two variably expressed dark brown fasciae. The first is a broadly irregular mark that begins on the inner margin at about one-
fourth the wing length and terminates beyond the center of the wing. The second begins as an irregular blotch along the inner
margin at around two-thirds the wing length, then abruptly narrows to an inwardly oblique, curved streak that nearly reaches the
costa. The fringe is more or less concolorous with the general forewing color and has a dark-brown to blackish basal band, along
with a zone of brown scales along the outer edge. The hindwing varies from light brown to grayish-brown.

Brown (1986) noted that this species differs from others in the <i>E. vertumnana</i> group by having a light form with transverse
fasciae rather than a longitudinal dark streak. Specimens of <i>E. celtisana</i> in North Carolina often lack the longitudinal dark
streak and can be confused with <i>E. xandana</i>. In this former the blotch on the second fascia is typically smaller and the
overall wing color is lighter. Some specimens may need to be dissected for a positive identification.

DISTRIBUTION: The range is poorly documented, with scattered records from a large portion of the eastern US. Brown (1986)
and Gilligan et al. (2008) identified specimens from western Pennsylvania westward to Ohio and illinois, and southward to
northern Mississippi and eastern Texas. MPG also has records from western Tennessee, South Carolina and southeastern Alabama
that are presumed to be valid.

FLIGHT COMMENT: This is an early-season flier, with records extending from mid-February through mid-April in different
areas of the range. As of 2024, our very limited records are from mid-February through early-March.

HABITAT: Our records to date are from semi-wooded residential neighborhoods.

FOOD: As of 2024, the hosts are apparently undocumented.

OBSERVATION_METHODS: The adults appear to be only weakly attracted to lights.

NATURAL HERITAGE PROGRAM RANKS: GNR[S2S3]

STATE PROTECTION:

COMMENTS: This species appears to be rare to uncommon in North Carolina, but this may reflect under collecting associated
with the early flight season.

Status Rank
NC    US NC   Global

Tortricidae
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